

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

294 MD 2021

**JACOB DOYLE CORMAN, III, et al.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**ACTING SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH
DEPARTMENT,
Respondent.**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

**DILLON, McCANDLESS, KING,
COULTER & GRAHAM, L.L.P.**

Thomas W. King, III

Pa. I.D. No. 21580

tking@dmkcg.com

Thomas E. Breth

Pa. I.D. No. 66350

tbreth@dmkcg.com

Ronald T. Elliott

Pa. I.D. No. 71567

relliott@dmkcg.com

Jordan P. Shuber

Pa. I.D. No. 317823

jshuber@dmkcg.com

128 West Cunningham Street

Butler, PA 16001

(724) 283-2200

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

 1) The August 31, 2021, “Order of the Acting Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Directing Face Coverings in School Entities,” constitutes a rule or regulation subject to the provisions of the Regulatory Review Act..... 11

 2) Respondent’s Order dated August 31, 2021, violates the principles contained in the Non-Delegation Doctrine..... 26

V. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652, 692 (1990) (Scalia, J. dissenting).....	10
<i>Blackwell v. Com., State Ethics Com'n</i> , 567 A.2d 630, 636 (Pa. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Chartiers Valley Joint Sch. v. Cty. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 211 A.2d 487, 492-93 (Pa. 1965).....	27
<i>County of Allegheny v. The Cracked Egg</i> , 2021 WL 3124248 (Pa. Commw. 2021).....	20
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015) (Alito, J. concurring).....	27
<i>Eastwood Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 910 A.2d 134, 144 (Pa. Commw. 2006).....	23
<i>Gilligan v. Pa. Horse Racing Commission</i> , 422 A.2d 487, 489 (Pa. 1980).....	28
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. App. 1974).....	18, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Hum. Rels. Comm'n v. Norristown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 A.2d 671, 679 (Pa. 1977).....	23
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383, 418 (Pa. 2005).....	27
<i>PHRC v. Norristown Area School Dist.</i> , 374 A.2d 671, 679 (Pa. 1977).....	18
<i>Protz v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Bd. (Derry Area School District)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	27, 28, 30, 32
<i>State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Life Fellowship of Pa.</i> , 272 A.2d 478, 481 (Pa. 1971).....	27
<i>Tosto v. Pa. Nursing Home Loan Agency</i> , 331 A.2d 198, 203 (Pa. 1975).....	26, 29, 31, 33
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269, 291 (Pa. 1975).....	26, 30

Statutes

24 P.S. §§ 1–101.....	26
35 P.S. § 521.20.....	24
35 P.S. § 521.5.....	passim
35 P.S. § 532.....	24
35 Pa. C.S. § 7301(c).....	21
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 7531.....	1
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 761(a)(1).....	1
71 P.S. § 1403.....	24

71 P.S. § 1409.....	24
71 P.S. § 745.2.....	4
71 P.S. § 745.3.....	9, 12, 18
71 P.S. § 745.5.....	17
71 P.S. § 745.5a.....	19
71 P.S. § 745.5b.....	20
71 P.S. § 745.7a.....	22

Other Authorities

Chris Ullery, <i>If CDC won't mandate masks in schools, 'neither will I,' Gov. Wolf says</i> , Bucks County Courier Times, Published August 6, 2021.....	6
Gov. Tom Wolf calls on state lawmakers to return to Harrisburg to pass school mask mandate, WGAL 8, Published August 27, 2021, https://www.wgal.com/article/pennsylvania-gov-tom-wolf-asks-lawmakers-to-return-to-harrisburg-to-pass-school-mask-mandate/37397945	6
Jason Thompson, <i>Corman Criticizes Wolf Administration's School Masking Announcement</i> , Posted August 31, 2021, https://www.senatorcorman.com/2021/08/31/corman-criticizes-wolf-administrations-school-masking-announcement/	7
Kathy L. Rapp, Chairperson of the House Health Committee, <i>Letter to Commonwealth Joint Committee on Documents re: Order of the Acting Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Directing Face Coverings in School Entities</i> , September 14, 2021.....	23
Kathy L. Rapp, Chairperson of the House Health Committee, <i>Letter to Commonwealth Joint Committee on Documents re: Order of the Acting Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Directing Face Coverings in School Entities</i> , September 14, 2021.....	4
Pennsylvania ARP ESSER State Plan: American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund, Page 19, Issued July 2021.....	17
Pennsylvania Question 1, <i>Legislative Resolution to Extend or Terminate Emergency Declaration Amendment</i> , approved May 18, 2021.....	5
Pennsylvania Question 2, <i>Emergency Declaration Amendment</i> , Approved May 18, 2021.....	5

Treatises

John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , 87 (R. Cox Ed. 1982).....	27
--	----

Regulations

210 Pa. Code § 65.37.....	20
28 Pa Code § 27.1.....	14

28 Pa. Code § 27.60..... 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
86 FR 21195..... 16
Constitutional Provisions
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 1.....29
